Net sales ..... 543 608
Operating profit ..... 25 34
Net income ..... 23 31
Sonera’s shareholding (%)(2) ..... — 4.99
Dividends received ..... — —
Total assets ..... 266 308
Shareholders’ equity ..... 122 149
Net debt(3) ..... (12) (39)
Market capitalization ..... 605 857

(1) The selected financial data set forth above is based on publicly available financial reports of Enator.

(2) Shares in Enator were acquired throughout 1998.

(3) Net debt consists of interest-bearing debt less cash and short-term investments.

The following table sets forth certain information regarding TietoEnator for 1999 and 1998, on a pro
forma basis:

As of or for
the year ended

December 31, 1999(1)

1998 1999

(in € millions,
except percentages)

Net sales ..... 1,079 1,229
Operating profit ..... 105 108
Net income ..... 98 69
Sonera’s share of net income(2) (%) ..... — 20.3
Equity income consolidated to Sonera(3) ..... — 7
Total assets ..... 561 703
Shareholders’ equity ..... 313 353
Net debt(4) ..... (79) (107)
Market capitalization ..... — 4,771

(1) The selected financial data above is based on publicly available financial reports of TietoEnator. The pro forma financial data for
the periods presented is based on the pooling method of accounting under Finnish GAAP.

(2) Sonera’s share in TietoEnator is 20.3 percent as from July 9, 1999, the date when Sonera’s shares in Tieto and Enator were
exchanged into shares in TietoEnator.

(3) Equity income consolidated to Sonera starting from July 1999, before any amortization of goodwill or eliminations relating to